



OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY

Bonifacio Drive, Port Area, Manila



MEMORANDUM

FOR

MANUEL M. BONOAN

Secretary

This Department

This has reference to the herein Memorandum dated April 24, 2024 of **DPWH Regional Director EDGAR B. TABACON, CESO IV, DPWH Region VIII** endorsing the request for the approval of the **Modification** of **MARK ANTHONY M. ALEJO, ASEAN Eng., District Engineer, Leyte 1st District Engineering Office, Pawing, Palo, Leyte, of the project under FY 2024 General Appropriation Act (GAA), to wit:**

As per GAA/Original			As Modified		
Project Description					
UACS No. 3201011111220000 Project ID: P00820886VS					Control of the Contro
OO2: Protect Lives and Properties Against Major Floods			OO2: Protect Lives and Properties Against Major Floods		
Construction/ Maintenance of Flood Mitigation Structures and Drainage Systems			Construction/ Maintenance of Flood Mitigation Structures and Drainage Systems		
Construction of Flood Control Structure along Calogcog River (Left Bank - Upstream), Brgy. Calogcog and Brgy. Atipolo, Tanauan, Leyte			Construction of Flood Control Structure along Calogcog River (Left Bank - Upstream), Brgy. Calogcog and Brgy. Atipolo, Tanauan, Leyte		
Physical Target	Unit Cost	Allocation	Physical Target	Unit Cost	Estimated Cost
CW1- Construction of Flood Mitigation Structure, 1,068.952 lineal meters	135,413.00/ lineal meters	₽ 144,750,000	CW1- Construction of Flood Mitigation Structure, 658.00 lineal meters	£ 219,984.80/ lineal meters	₽ 144,750,000
EAO		₽ 5,250,000	EAO		₽ 5,250,000
Total:		₽ 150,000,000	Total: ₽ 150,000,000		
Justifications provided by the requesting Implementing Office:					

Justifications provided by the requesting Implementing Office:

 Change in physical target from 1,068.952 Lineal Meters (based on AIP) to 658.00 Lineal Meters, which is the actual length based on the requirement of the project, covering the areas that needs construction of flood mitigation structure to address the detrimental effects of flood water, thus, protecting lives and properties of residents in the said vicinity.

 Based on the plan & the actual site condition, the project requires voluminous earthworks (unsuitable excavation, large volume of fill materials), drainage works, revetment structure with reinforced structural concrete on steel sheet pile (Z-type; L=9 meters), including grouted riprap and other essential items of work needed for the project, which substantially increase the unit cost to Php 219,984.80 per lineal meter and decrease in physical target of 658.00 lineal meter.

 Attached are the following supporting documents: Form for Evaluation of Modification Request (2023, V1.0); BP 202; Certificate of Availability of Funds; Approved Program of Works; Plan; Geotagged Photos; Certificate of Reasonableness of Cost Estimate; Project Impact Analysis and Location/Map.

Website: https://www.dpwh.gov.ph

Tel No(s).: 5304-3000/ (02) 165-02



150 9001

Having complied with all the documentary requirements under Department Order No. 23, Series of 2023 and other supplemental guidelines and with the unit cost evaluated/reviewed by the Bureau of Construction (BOC) through a memorandum dated June 6, 2024 (copy attached), we are respectfully requesting that the abovementioned project under FY 2024 GAA be modified.

For the Secretary's favorable consideration

NERIE D. BUENO, CESO III

Assistant Secretary for Regional Operations in NCR, Region III, IV-A, IV-B, V, VI, VII and VIII

Recommending Approval:

MARIA CATALINA E. CABR Ph.D., CESO I

Undersecretary for Planning

and Public-Private Partnership Service

ROBERTO R. BERNARDO, CESO I

Undersecretary for Regional Operations in NCR, Regions III, IV-A, IV-B, V, VI, VII, and VIII

APPROVED/DISAPPROVED:

Department of Public Works and Highways
Office of the Secretary

Secretary

WIN4XY00358